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On January 23, 2004, |date of birth he
| Social Security AcCouny Number wa b
inTterviewed at]| | place of employment, the ORITED STATRES ARMY
MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE: OF INFECTIOUS DISEASES D), Fort
Detrick, Frederick, Maryland, work telephone by
Special Agent and Postal Inspector
[fi::::::]. AfTer being advised of the identities of th
investigators and the purpose of the interview, provided the
following information: .
Inl earned a| | Le
degree from| COLLEGE in | | 7
[ [ Tmajored in| | |
. At USAMRIID] |l participated inl |—"</>
(N
s
[ worked as a [ in thel | ;

Division. | completed af |
| in] at] lin] ]

¥================1has held that position to date.

- bé
Investigation on 01/23/2004 « Frederick, Maryland . bic
L2303 RS Z
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRITID, 279A-BA-C101392 Date dictated

Pogtal Inspectowl
by SA L

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency,
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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A _letter and a sample arrived from Ames, Iowa, in
response to| |canvass for B.a. isolates. The sample was not

catglg?ued with a name, thus] |Llabeled it "Ames".

recalled that the sample arrived as a slant | ]
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worked with B.a. rJ
| i co;;aborated with BRUCE TUTNS, |

on vaccine challenge

studies. All of the collaborative work involving virulent ordanisms
were conducted|

During the| |estimated that[:jlnade spore
preparations a total of] [times. Fifty milliliter suspensions
of spores were gen gnd used in lethal dose (LDs;) and vaccine
challenge studies generated B.a. spore preparations for

each isolate used In the vaccine challenge project. Spores were
grown on Sheep's Blood Agar (SBA) plates, ha:n:vestei_c_i_gggi_3cza._;;1,'hggi,_saz_'i_j:__h._I
water. Phenol was added to the spores for storade

b7¢C
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[::::::]recalled thad |also denerated B.a. spores in the
[:::::]for a project aimed at |
provided the following description of _
culturing technique: A small amount of original starting material ﬁfc
b7F
| [conducted research with virulent B.a. in Suitel
bé
b7C
b2
i : bIF
[samples were stored in the walk-in
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| worked in the
hot suiteg|
IVINS stepped in and assisted wit research

projects. IVINS hel ith vaccine challendges isine
virulent organisms. J

spore preparations remained|

| did not recall ever redquesting samples be
inventoried or destroyed. IVINS| |would know if anv ofl[:::]

indicated tﬁail;:]nmst have shared B.a. with other
C

USAMRIID scientists; however

ould not identifv specific

incidents or individuals|

unusual Tor strains to be shared among USAMRIID research
and both worked with the Ames strain of B.a.

not recall ever sending Ames outside of USAMRIID, either

[it was not

NS

did

domesticallyv or ipternationallvl

| had no

recollection of foreign shipments of B.a.

IJ

b&
h7cC
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[The USAMRIID Form 11-R shown to[::::::]was placed in a 1A envelop

and submitted to the file.]

e

[:::::](iid not know whyl |w nted the mater;als.[::]

was not aware of the specifics of work. | did not
contact directlv to request the materials. first met
[ [ while |was visiting USAMRIID. did not
recall when this initial meeting occurred.| [saw[ ] several
times over the years at scientific conferenchh_buL_anaracterized
their interacti infrequent.| | saw approximately
at al [conference. The

last time they talked,| [was working with |

| |did not recall sending B.a. to any|

| reiterated that[:](did not send Ames to| |

did not recall Teceiving requests for Ames Ffrom

other countries or foreign scientists.

provided the following information regarding
USAMRIID scientists. PERRY MIKESELL conducted genetic studies of
the B.a. plasmids. He compared the DNA extracted fram the no11c|0f

different B.a. isolates.] |

imay have conducted studies

wilil Allles.




.

17_'9-302.1 (Rev. 10-6-95) ‘ '

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 2739A-BA-C101392

Continuation of FD-302 of ,On 01 / 23 / 2004 , Page 7

spores. as 'taken back’ when[:] first learned that DUGWAY
PROVING (DPG) was making dry B.a. materials. It was
understanding that the dry material was used to develop
detection systems and to enhance defense preparedness against a
biological weapon (BW) attack. The dry material generated by DPG
was very different from the wet aerosols produced at USAMRIID.

did not host foreign scientists or visitors at
USAMRIID | did pot ipvite Forei qT Natio USAMRIID.
[:]workec with in the could not
ate 1at

recall the name of the individual, but st was from

and was noi §ere of anyone at USAMRIID who lyophilized wvirulent

| and studied

recalled seeing a case of small, plastic freezer
boxes in Suite Plastic containers with rectangular fitted 1lids
were used in a 'cold' suite, to store wvials of

[ did not recall the use of large, plastic containers by

researchers.[_]did not pay much attention to

storage containers.

[epmen
s B exY

bé
b7C
b7D

I, was located in NeW Jersey, but had never visited

| |did not. recall ever meeting] | and

© o bE

did not know of
never had any dr 10 DOL assoclace.

observed an individual, dressed in all black, usiTa_the_Thotocopy
machine at the front of USAMRIID's Building 1425. did not

recall when this observation occurred. | | thought that the
person[ | observedl

| |was working at henl |first
arrived.| [did not attend any of presen lons, nor
did |__|participate in scientific discussions wit [ |

has not been involved in one-on-one or group discussions with
regardingl

b7C
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|mav have attended same b6
of the early meetings reviewing| | and b7C

research usingl

maat_nftfn uses a plain envelope and affixes a

stamp for mailing. has pur ed pre-franked envelopes from
the post office in Frederick, MD. has never purchased pre-
franked envelopes from a vending machine | hay have pre-

franked envelopes in

[::::::]declined to submit to a voluntary polygraph.
[:::::] informed the interviewing Agent and Postal Inspector that[::]

had researched the proper use of the polygraph on the Internet and
concluded that the FBI's use of the polygraph as a general
screening tool was not appropriate.

EEE}:::]stated that had no involvement in the anthrax
mailings. was totally shocked when the attacks occurred.

was angry when the FBI's investigation started at USAMRIID.
According to[::::::] the investigation implied that the researchers
at USAMRIID were not professional. ould not identify any
individual with who has worked tha would consider a

possible perpetrator of the anthrax mailings. | |did not handle

the evidentiary letters or powders.[ | did not conduct any analyses
using the evidentiary material.
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Date of transcription 01/29/2004

| |date of blrthl | 8001al

b6
Security Number] [hothe address | b7C
[ home Selephone number | |
emplover | | work address|
| work telephone numbeq ] was i1interviewed at
| lplace of employment. After beiﬁg_advised of the identities of
the interviewing agents and the nature of the interview,
provided the following information:
| |received a |Deqree in
[ |with minors in]| |from
[ o 1993, 1n] I
[ Jto the United States Army Medical
Research Tnestitute of i i
on
was L1rst _assigned to WOTK 1n ThHE | [ Division
as a | |.” It should be noted that
|]immediate supervisor was | [T orked in
Ithe| r_J and was responsible for | |
the beginning of the interview,[::::::]gmovided a
copy ofl iCurriculum Vitae (CV). 1In order to more clearly
describe dutries while worki in the | the following is
an excerpt from| CV_regarding duties from | luptil
While working in thel lworked in bulldlng[:::::] e
b7C

and spent most of his time in | | suites.
also had a o several | | 2ndg
suites including: |

Investigation on 1/238/04 a Frederick, Maryland [%
V/Enn L\l
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRITID 279A-BA- C101392 Date dictated 1 /29 /04
SA
by SA

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI

. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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| |bedan working. at TISAMRTIID asal

|immediate supervisor

worked in building and the hot and cold

side of building] | | | was respomsible for]

~d oy

@]

oo

has used room| |the walk in cooler located on

[ !research. l kdviged thatl [and | |
ot

stored items in room | stated that _evervone had a
specific area within the cooler to s thlngs [::::::f:hld not
know what everyone else kept in room

| | met] |sometime in] ||
advised thad | and] | had office gspace on The col
gside ing | ] [worked with |
| iand| l | [contact with| |
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was limited. never saw in room| A |is
sure_tha L__ in room in bulldlngl and may have
seen on oor hot gside of buildingl ] b6
thinkKs That worked withl -
never discussed [ work with | | L___ [never
rsawl [in a social setting. | [never discussed
personal life, New
Jersey, p ith the governmment oz Ch | | |
never saw Iwith a lyophilizer andi [never discussed
collecting ox taking lab equipment from USAMRIID. l|did not
realize that | had left USAMRIID until much later.
remembers that told | | and | that] |
was shown an envelope consistent with the ones bE
used in the anthrax mailings of 2001. adviged thatl has  b7C
never seen or used an envelope like the cne | was shown.

has used Styrofcam containers as well as small

plastic containers slightly larger than a shoe box to transport
items in the laboratory. has never seen or used a
sterilite type box at USAMRIID.

| |does not have personal or professional j s
in New Jersey, and| |[has never traveled to New Jersey.
rking for | i
rﬂ:; in 2001 _and does not recall *i.a.kmg_a.nL\;ms_m_sﬂ:.\;amb.em.wi
October 2001. | bdvised that

[:::::::]feels that it would have been easy for someone to
remove a select agent from a hot suite. Someone could shower out
with something, put it through a passbox, dunk it out oxr put it
through an airlock or UV box.

When asked about whether or not individuals piggyback
into change rooms[:::::::]replied "Oh God yeah." has never
seen someone piggyback into a hot suite.

[:::::::]does not specifically know anvone who has a
grudge agalnst USAMRIID or the Government. [::fi;;]does not know
anyone who tried to or was willing to misuse a select agent.

does not suspect anyone of being involved with the mailing
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of Ba in 2001. [:::::::]advised that occasionally people left
because of a Reduction in Force (RIF) and stated that one woman
used to picket the front gate of USAMRIID because of an RIF.

was not impressed withl
felt that they were not safe and Their Labs were dixty.

| recalls seein lates just sitting out in one of
laboratories used by| . There were various laboratory
technicians assigned to] butl | was unable to
pinpoint which technicians were sloppy.’

| |described various decontamination procedures used

by | [ in building] at USAMRIID. | |advised that
bé
b7c
b2
B7E
bé
b7C

Ba research is conducted in BSL-2 and BSL-3 suites. b

| |believes that the following investigatorg have worked with b;c

Ba: | i 1l | BRUCE 1VINS,

I I 1 |and | [
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Attached hereto and congidered part of this document is
the CV provided by




ALL I TATION CONTAINED
. = ) . HERET UHCLASSIFIED
FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) ’ . . DATE 12-16-2008 BY 60324 uc baw/dkscls
} -1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 02/09/2004

| l born.

lsacial Qem.l.'r_i_ba\NumberI r asgigned to b6
[ Was interviewed byl | p7C

| Jort the FBI. After being advised of the identity of the
interviewing agent and purpose of the interview t provided the
following information:

[ United States Army Medical Research
Institute of Infectious Digseageg (USAMRIID) .| r_J
USAMRIID from

| at USAMRIID was as al I

AN
Investigation on 2 / 02 / 2004 at . {O éC—
i L5712 T
File # 279A-WF-222936" SUB LEAD AND SUB USAMRIID Date dictated 2/05/2004

by

This document contains It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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said that[:] didn't work on any projects nor was
aware of any projects involving Bacillus anthracis.

15

[spiten

| |qf:ted thaﬁ [:]has never used the |

[ff:fif:jhe Ames strain, or if it came from Bruce Ivins or

[:::::]Has never used any type of culture technique, either
single colony or multiple colony techniques.

[::::]has no experience, nor ha#[::]ever worked on any
projects involving the drying of Bacillus anthracis.

has never fully characterized a string of anthrax
and has no information about where it would have originated, or if

When asked if[:::]could identify any persons who had
expertise in weaponization techniguesi spore production or

lyophilizing,[] responded that| | has been working
at USAMRIID for some time and had worked~at USAMRIID when the
facility developed biological weapons. was further

described as|

|stated that

[ [would probably know how to weaponize anthrgx and how to
ct spore production. When asked about] |

[ffffﬁcould not say that[:} was aware if | [had eXpertise i

weaponization technigues. spor i A

had heard that

but had only me once with no signiiicantc
contact/conversation during that meeting. had heard a lot of
talk regarding | People at USAMRIID, in general, liked
though was cordial. and was nice to work with.
stated that] |possibly had more contact with
|because | |

When asked if[::]could identify areas of USAMRIID which
had problems with bacterial contamination (specifically Le
suites), had heard that they had done random testing in B7C
Buildinq !and allegedly found lose anthrax spores in the b2

hallway but was ncot sure which hallway. pttempted to point b7F
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out on one of the provided schematics of the buildings where [::]
thought they found the spores.

When asked iﬂ[::::]could identify the areas whene[::]
routinely worked, (] pointed out places on the building schematics
where[:] generally worked during his time at USAMRIID.

ked ifr__lhad ever used the hot areas of
Building i thay

o
-1
@

| of Buildingi | and that had never visited the hot
areas. | | does not know where room was and[__|never needed to
go there.

When asked if people piggy-backed in and out of hot areas
at USAMRIID, [ Jassumed that the answer would be yes because
people routinely piggy-backed going in and out of most rooms at
USARIID. Piggy-backing occurred routinely in areas being worked
in. figured that if people piggy-backed in non hot zone areas

figured they wouldn't change their habits while going in and out
OL the hot zones.

[::::]was asked how s one could remove select agents
from hot areas covertly and iﬂ | could identify anyone who might
have talked about removing select agents or who might try to remove
a select agent out of a hot area. [ﬁ:::::]opinion hat[__|felt
that, overall, security was lacking at USAMRIID. had never
visited hot areas and] ]does not remember if anyone talked or
joked about it |felt security was a
joke and that a I T faith was placed in the trust-worthiness of
the employees and rfelt that anyone could walk out with anything
if they really wanted to. There were no x-ray devices to screen
ingoing or outgoing people or baggage. Once a person is assigned
to USAMRIID they receive a computer controlled access card. The
access cards were not color-coded according to access level.

Often, access cards were lost, borrowed or shared by workers when
they need to go in and out of areas when they didn't have their
card with them. For example,[ ]heard people offer to lend their
access cards wh y needed to go out to their car or go to a
snack machine. believed that personnel did not take security
measures very serious at USAMRIID. However,[;:]was not aware of
any theft or attempts to steal select agents from the hot areas.

oo

~J3

@]

[::::]was not aware of anyone who said they might make a
select agent for use in improper fashion.
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[::::]was not aware of any persons with access or ability
to create or handle dangerous biological agents or expressed
hostile attitudes towards any political organizations, the media or
others.

When[::]was asked if there were persons[:] believed to be
or suspect possibly associated with the mailings of the anthrax
letters[ } could not provide a specific name, but[__]said that if

was to suspect someone of the mailing, for absolutely no reason

could justifv] ] would say [_Fvould pick | |
identified because| has been woTKIng atc
IID | ]and during the time they were
making biological weapons for the US government. believes

that misses| lgloxry days when[ _ Jwas creating weapons and
that i1s why | | is "a very bitter and pissed off old
However, | | 18 thought of very highly at USAMRIID and

d there is a lot of "ass—kifglggi_gﬁ |in that regaxd.

heard, via rumor mill, that 1s paid approximately
per hour for expertise as | for USAMRIID.

Istated that]| did not spent anytime with therefore,

does not come to mind as someone who might have sent th
anthrax letters. entioned there werer__ |
| I that[ ] rémembered who might have the expertise to _do
something like the anthrax mailings.[:::]provided the name

(phonetic spelling) as someone who might have the eXpertise

to something like the anthrax mailings. is allegedly a

[ | who was | |
food chain, but] jhad only seen| lonce before and never had
any direct contact with]| | A1l other speakers that was

aware of were all from within USAMRIID and they were a either
doctors, military officers, or both.

is not aware of any people with whom[::]worked with
who were lax in handling dangerous items or inappropriately
interested in agents that could be turned into harmful agents.E:::::]
was impressed with the professionalism exhibited by everyone
worked with. ’

was not aware of anyone being involved or interested
in gaining access to anthrax or other biological chemical agents
nor having the means to produce them without a specific need or
responsibility to do so. :
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When asked how[::::]would go about preparing dry Bacillus
anthracis and sending to through the mail, said probably
kill[[ ] in the process therefore[::]wouldn't even try.

[::::]was asked if[::]was aware of anyone who expressed

special interest in being able to get around forensic technigques
and[ Jwas not able to provide a name of anyone thought would
fit this description. Neither[ ] nor any of associates had any

personal or professional association with Trenton, New Jersey,
Princeton or other areas of New Jersgey.

did not travel nor is[:] aware of any of
assoclates' travel to New Jersey in September or October 2001.

[::j::::]stated that |did not work in an area that had
level or level bio safety cabinets, therefore[ | was

unaware of any special standard operational procedures for
decontamination of and bio safety cabinets.

E::::]stated that] F_________r__J
lIhad bheen nsed inl lwork area in thel 1=h

=3

| |has never smelled bacterial decontamination agents
in the suite because[::]has never visited the
suite.

such as sterilite boxes for storage of material at USAMRIID,

When asked if[::]had ever used ﬁlastic storage containers
answer was negative.

When asked if| :was Fw%re of anyone who worked with
Bacillus anthracis or gimulants stated thatl|

o~

bé
h7cC
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stated that -all of[:::]work was recorded in lab
notebooks and those notebooks can be found in the lab
file cabinets.

had never purchased any pre-stamped envelopes nor
did[::]ever use any vending machines in order to purchase pre-
stamped envelopes.

. has never personally handled any of the anthrax
laced letters or envelopes nor hasi | conducted any analytical work
on the evidence pertaining to this case.

| |knew whol |was

but only from workin . was
[a] |there, butl iwas unaware of how ifc
was paid, if was af | or| |
seeln at UFAMR;;LLgt the rear entrance of
1ng where escorted from the rear of Building
to the front of Building at the time of this visit

had a visitor's badge and was escorted to the conference
room on the front side of building as allowed to
technically plggy back with]| |becausel| id not have an
access badge in the building, which was why| was escorted
from the back of the building to the e _room. With the
exception of the one time e

ingside USAMRIID after

[::::]never saw[:::::::]taking any equipment out of
USAMRIID or moving equipment to a place wherei | could use it
unobserved.

never observed[:::::::]work at USAMRILD_anf[;::::::F
never showed any interest in the anthrax in front Ff

only knew thattl was al

[::::]never saw[:::::::]working with bacterial cultures or

[a ey
o

B |
[

lyophilizers.

[;:::]is unaware if ever removed or borrowed any
equipment from USAMRIID or if ever tried to taint discarded lab
equipment.

never saw[:::::::]walk near or go into the walk-in
cooler, room on the hot side of Building
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[::::::] never asked[::::]for any isolates, equipment or
access to any USAMRIID locations.
does not know where may have stored samples
or materials.
The one daﬂ |was escorted by| lat USAMRIID,
E::::::]nmy'have brought | | for| |
[ Inever discussed b experiences in with b6
1 b7c

| |never talked about decigions withl |
| |or| |in front of | L

| |never made any references to| |
| | | |never complained about political issues or
any issue in front of

| |did not have any conversations with[::::::]in which
| |mentioned scenarios involving bio-weapons or how to create
them or any ideas about mailing anthrax.

[:::::::]never mentioned ways to avoid forensic detection
in bio-weapons cases to

|

is unaware of having any connections in New
Jersey or at Princeton.

never recommended any books tol::::]

1l

is unaware if[::::::]ever visited the Gambrill
Parkrode area.

|

is unaware wi whom| |socialized or spent
time with at work nor could identify any of]| |

is unaware of any of[:::::::::]activities after

I

‘left USAMRIID.

never attended any| |
however, people that knows | l
were impressed. provided the names | [ and
[ | as having attended| |at USAMRIID.
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Since | | no one has made

| — |
any comments tof |about| |or about g1ving| access to
certain areas or to anthrax.

[:::::]stated thatl |

| |stated that |

(&)
10t

@]

oy

[::::::]dngn;L_aoefiﬁingly remember any conversations that
| ever had with A is unaware of any political issues
" funding issues that] | was involved with. ] |

[ lhandled all the] |

E:::]is unaware if[::::::]ever discussed forensic

cgountermeasures to bio-terrorism scenarios.

[ lis not sure i |
| When escorted | [ ] |observed
items 1in bag that may have been| |
never discussed the use of lycphilizer to make
powdered anthrax.

| |never showed to | |any materials such as
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|said tha id not spend much time at
USAMRIID while was assigned to USAMRIID
|

[ ]

| |never discussed with|
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Date of transcription 02/03/2004

I | te of birthl I Social

Securityv Numhetrl | hom®: address | |
| nome rel e>\'hn'm= nimher | |

| was interviewed at| |
place of employment. After being advised of the identity of the
interviewing agents and the nature of the interview{:::]provided
the following information: ‘

bé
h7C

| I earned al | Degres inl
inl |and a| |

I |

[ lworked at the United States Army Medical Regearch
Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID) from

until] | ] |was assigned to the! |Division
and was | || | had various

| duties and| |
Inrovided |

L
lwas also involved

with|
[ |

Prior tol |USAMRIID,

[ogen

-3 o

@]

| |worked in buildingl | and | | ot [ISAMRTTID

een invgﬁved with studies involving | |
. spent most of time on the hot side of
building]| |

|and one of the[::::::::]
division laboratories.

was involved with a Bacillus anthracis (Ba) studwv

TV

that was headed by BRUCENIVINS. This study took place in suite

in buildingl ' fbnly had| |duties and was

Investigation on 1/30/04 at
. _SE , R
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 279A-BA-C101392" Datedictated 2/3/04
by SA | | sa] |
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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responsible for] lon the hot side of building
[::f] In this case, | [would perform| |-
requested items would be taken to the] | This
was anf L] |was not
involve?_withlculturing, growing or harvesting the Ba used in this

study. wag pot involved with any aerosol challenges during
this stud hinks that IVINS used blood agar plates to grow °
his Ba. does not know what strain of Ba IVINS used during
his study.

[ laiso assisted | | and] |with a

study. This was an aerosol studys

advised that the Ames strain of Ba was used
frequently at USAMRIID.

described three ways that carcases/tissue were
moved from various laboratories to the necropsy room or to another
laboratory:

1) A carcass would be placed in formalin for three weeks
and then taken to the Pathology Division. Requested samples would
be taken from the carcass and sent to the appropriate division. -
The rest of the carcase would be placed in a freezer or autoclaved.

2) Unfixed tissue samples would be removed from the
laboratory and sent to the Bacteriology or Virology Division.

3) Tissue would be fixed in gluteraldehyde and sent for
electron microscopy.

Anytime a carcass or tissue sample left a laboratory, it
would be bagged, decontaminated, bagged again and passed out of the
laboratory.

advised that room[::] the walk-in-cooler on the
hot side orpurtding[ ] was used to store animal carcasses.

[:::::]ll met or talked to| ||
heard rumors thatif:fffffjwas special operations ahd] [worked

for various government agencies. [::::;ﬁdid not hear any rumors
about[::::::f::]work habits or personal life.

has never seen or used a sterilite box at USAMRIID.
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[:;::::]was shown an envelope consistent with the ones used
in the anthrax mailings in 2001. advised that has never
seen or used an envelope like the one was shown. e

does not have any professional associates in New
, Jersey. attended a meeting in Newark, New Jersej ime
prior to September 11, 2001 and| |years agom

visited the New Jersey shore.
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Date of transcription 02/06/2004

On February 03, 2004, date of be
. . 4 b7C
blrth| Social Securit ccount Number | [ home

address | home
felephone was intekxviewed at lace of emplovment,
the

l - Mfrk
telephone | by _Special Awents |

Springfield Division, and Washington Field Office.

After being advised of the .identiti the interviewing Agents
and the purpose of the interview, provided the following
information:

[::::;:lgfovided a copy of| . ,
which detailed educational and orofessional experiences. I

obtained al lin| | and a
| [l Y| | dearees were | HhQ
conferred bvl | earned =
[Ta] [ from thel |in
L [worked at the UNITED STATES ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH
INSTITUTE OF INFECTIOUS DISEASES (USAMRIID), Fort Detrick,
lFrederick, Marvland, from tol H
and held the position of] [ from| |
made handwritten notations on | indicating that| | work at
USAMRIID was related to anthraxXx Irom and to]_
[Os currently a
o the Division nfi at the

| | has held the position since

L

As| | at USAMRIID,' |spent| | vears e
b7C
Investigation on 02/03/04 at | . b6
b7C
File # 279A-WEF- = IID -9 Date dictated
SA | .

by SA| |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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| |worked inl |in USAMRIID's
[ | (believed to be Building] I from | | b6
worked inf | in Building] i:roml | Laboratory bicC
space was shared by researchers and was assigned based on project
type.
receivedr___IB.a. stocks
from the]| | at USAMRIID] b6
L7C

[did not recall ever working with B.a. Ames.|

[:;;:::]used sporulation media to generate spores for
permanent storage of bacterial stocks. id not recall the
specific type of sporﬁlaiinn_media_used. stocks were maintained
in a refrigerator in For germination of bacteria
from a seed stock,]| Iwould streak a plate and select a colony
following the incubation period.

was too busy with his own
research projects to produce B.a. materials for other scientists.
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Aside from| ” |did not
transfer any of| | samples when| Left USAMRIID for the

[ contacted| | via

emall approximately two years ago regarding]
remaining at USAMRIID. The items were_i ied and
confirmed that they were remnants of research.

believed that the materials located by were destroyed.

did not ship B.a. domestically or interxnationally.
Following the publication of the Cell paper in 1983,

Itollowed all USAMRIID protcoccols and obtained the appropriate
administrative approvals for the transfer.

[ |
and | | on al [l larticle titled

[' Volume | | pages | | The paper reported
determination of the nucleotide sequence of the PA gene from B.a.
and the 5' and 3' flanking sequences. The paper was published after
ad left USAMRIID.i:::f::]did not participate in the hands-
on research aspects of the sequencing project. described
contribution as that of an]| |

BRUCE IVINS developed a halo test to detect recombinant
E. coli using immunological r i e provided by

IVINS |usedi _ in a studv
T transTerring |into Bacillus subtilis.

was| | working at USAMRIID with | [

had very little collaborative interaction wit and
. Any proposed studies discussed among the three remained at

the 'talkinﬁ stafe' and never developed into functioning research

projects. did not receive B.a. materials from

| |continued to col on
k projects with USAMRIID scientists, including

1 | and] Ll Most of the work was related to

was| |[replacement at USAMRIID and continues to work there.
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remained in contact withl

emploved at USAMRIID.

l who is still

also collaborated with|

The Ames strain was sent to>USAMRIID in 1980 or 1981.

knowledge of the Ames

two sources: scientific discussions with
reports on the CABLE NEWS NETWORK (CNN)

B.a. plasmids and virulent B.a. strains,

characterized their interaction as 'intellactna]

Ismmmu.an:,ved from
and media

collaboration’,

as they often discussed scientific topics.

worked with PA,
such as Ames and

| |and| |met at USAMRIID and they had a

good relationship.|

USAMRIID.

N

|and| |did not socialize outside of
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| |never hosted foreign scientists, butl |

I IWaS
introduced tol | 2 scientist froml ]

| [never lyophilized B.a. and was
not aware of any lyophilized B.a. material at USAMRIID. According
to[::::::] there was no reason to dry B.a. for storage, as
bacterial spores were sufficiently stable for long-term storage.

E:::::::]has never met| |and their terms

of employment at USAMRIID did not overlap. | | knowledge of
| lderived from ) was aware that was

from| |[had no relatives or associates in NEW JERSEY.

[ ? ffff%%ed traveling to NEW JERSEY | | to attend[ ]

| |de cribed the perimeter security at Fort Detrick
as topnotch.| | stated that samples could be taken from
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USAMRIID if a person was intent on doing so; howevery[::] knew of no
one who removed Select Agents covertly.g:::::;]was not aware of any
persons with access and ability to create or handle dangerous
biological agents who expressed hostile attitudes toward any
political organizations, the media, or others. There were no
persons[:]]oelieved to be or suspected of possibly being associated
with the mailings of the anthrax letters. was not aware of
anyone with whoml::]worked who was lax in handling dangerous items.

[::::::] followed the anthrax investigation through media
reports and publications.[ _ |Jreferred to the isotopic analysis of
the Ames powder and a report that the spores were determined,
within the limits of detection, to be approximately two years old.

indicated that the interpre ion of the data was critical.
The results actually indicated tol I that the growth media used
to produce the spores was approximately two years old, suggested
two possible interpretations: the stock of Ames from which the
spores derived was two years old, or the stock predated the
mailings by many years, but the spores were produced using media
that was two years old.

di he anthrax mailings with| |
during a Two possible
motives were proposed. The anthrax attack may have been perpetrated
by someone trying to send a message. The highly purified nature of
the spores | | that at least one of the persons
involved in producing the material possessed very specialized
skills and knowledge.[_____ ]|surmised from media reports that the
reagents added to weaponize the spores were not ones used in the
US. It was also suggested that a foreign country, such as China,
perpetrated to attack to test the defense and response capabilities
of the Us. ] was skeptical of this proposal, as such an act
would be very risky for any country to take.

[:::::] was in[;:;;:::] during the days surrounding the
etters. —1

mallings of the anthrax As documentation of

whereabouts provided a handwritten telephone log, an
employment leave record, and dated email messages encompassing the
dates of Septembei] and| |also

rovided a document detalling the minutes of al |
[ meeting at] |

|indicated that
[ | could also verify | fthereabouts during the dates
surrounding the anthrax mailings.
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A copy of[:::::::J "Division of Environmental Health and

Safety, Academic Personnel Record of Vacations, Holidays and
Leaves, | " suggested that |
worked| | usual schedule | and | of

|was not noted for those days.

200 as |
used this document to p

throughout the vear.
the number]|

noted

handwxri

ersonally track[ ] usage of leave
en, office telephone log for

that made and received a total of

four calls on September

Three calls were noted as

received or made on

A copy of an email message, dated

indicated that

[:::::::]was asked to voluntarily submit to a pol

examination re ding the mail
indicated tha | would think

ing of the anthrax letters.ﬁffffﬁ:]

about the request and contact the

Agents within a few days with

decision.

The following items,
placed in a 1A envelope (FD-34

received from have been

0):

(1)
(2)

(4)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 02/17/2004

| Péate of blrthl | Social
Security. Number] P, regiding at | |
[ phone rumber was e
interviewed by Special Agen and “PoEtal bC

Inspector] | at | | place of employment at Ft. Detrick,
Maryland. After being advised of the identities of the interviewers
and the nature of the interview,l voluntarily provided the
following information:

earned | ldegree in
[ Erom | | College | |
starcted working at Ft. Detrick in the United States Army Medical
Research Institutﬁ_gﬁ_ﬁnfectious Digeages (USAMRIID) in[__] as a

[SI ]
~1 N

[ . From until] lonly had access to the
| | in building L===l Inl | -
started to receivel | vaccinations | |

was wvaccinated,

| and Tffff:fffﬁlng in building
| Specifically,| | worked in the suites as well
rgg_gthE:::;::] The only time| | works in any area other than
Divigsion isl |

| | has pever work

| b6

has been involved in vaccine challenges performed by b7C
I | Dx:. BRUCE IVINS | L‘””'“"*‘“’“I—| :

has no knowledge of any foreign visiting
scientists at USAMRIID.

never knew

b2
b7E
bE
b7C
‘bé
Investigationon ~ 02/11/2004 o Frederick, Maryland . b7cC
. T{/ S DAy |
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID; 279A-BA-C101392 Date dictated N/A
SA
by PI
L/

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agencyy
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




-

P

7 ¥ . ALL THFOE OH CONTATINED
8 HEREIN I-REES- LA5SIFIED

y (Rev. 01-31-2003) DATE 12-16-2008 BY 60324 uc bawsdk/cls

K

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 01/27/2004

To: Washington Field Attn: Amerithrax 3 b6

SAa | | ®7c
rrom: [ ]
quad CT-2

Contact: SA |

b6
Approved By: b7C
Drafted By:

7 4
Case ID #: ‘2/79A-WF—222936—ﬁ6(Pending) ~VIAMEND -Sb\
Title: AMERITHRAX; Lead - AT
MAJOR CASE 184

Synopsis: To report results of lead set for Division to
interview
Enclosure(s): Enclosed for Washington Field are one (1) copy and bg
one (1) original FD-302 for the interview of| | Brc

and one (1) FD-540 envelope containing the original notes of the
interview and floor plans of USAMRIID used in the interview.

Details: On 1/26/2004, | |pivisién interviewed
| t, at| | placs—oT
employment | |
| provided
detailed information regarding] | eniployment and education
history| |

From | |through| |worked at USAMRIID,
[Division, building]| |

~1 Y
]

[SpRen

received the nori-virulent Bacillus Anthracis -
' ] i from

l | did not] | know the location of the Ireezer
used to store the Bacillus Anthracis Samples. [::::::::]did not
grow Bacillus Anthracis samples at USAMRIID

|did not conduct research inside of building C
1412, id not go into the hot areas of building 1412.

-1 Oy

oo




® ®

To: Washington Field From:
Re: 279A-WF-222936, 01/27/2004

|| | gid not know whol | was| | b6

|was not & member of] | b7C
| | Please refer to the enclosed FD-302 for further details of
the interview.




To: Washington Field From:

Re: 279A-WF-222936, 01/27/200%

LEAD(s)
Set Lead 1: (Info)

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

Read and Clear

*

b6
b7C
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Date of transcription 01/27/2004

| | born be
| | social security accoulkt number] | b7C
| | home
CE eI e | was nterviewed & place of
employment,| |
| | After
being advised of the identity of the interviewing agents and the
purpose of the interview, [ | provided the following !
information:
Since | | has |
at the United States Army Medical Research Institute of Infectious
Disease (USAMRIID), Fort Detrick, Marvland. Froul | tol |
[ lreceived al |
be
| | b7C
|worked in Building | IDivigion. | -
:I_I Starting in| | for approximately] | \b6
. conducted research on Non-Virulent forms of Bacillus ;?}\ 7]
Anthracis. | | \¥~‘)//
S ) I Y
Investigation on 1/26/2 004 at L7C
ol - \oW .
Fle # 279A-WF-222936 - o249 — UD BMAN D S 0 e dioes 1/27/2004
SA [
by SA

\

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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|conducted the
Bacillus Anthracis research under the ‘direction ofl ]

While at USAMRIID | | was assignedl |

-

A

number of personnel with access to the freezer.
l

fréezer.i
was not familiar with the

|

|worked under
NS' department would grow
did not assist with the

IVI

the Bacillus Anthracis sample l
growing of Bacillus Anthracis samples’.

day, L 1|

| Upon completion of each laboratory work
jffffffff jll Bacillus Anthracis samples utilizing
the autoclave. could not identify other researchers at
USAMRIID utilizing Bacillus Anthracis.
r[:;::::] could not identify the strain of Bacillus
Anthracis used for research. |

|did not use modified G

Sporulation media and was unfamiliar with the media.

receiving the Bacillus Anthracis samples,

utilized single colony culture technigques.

|

-

After .
would add

antibiotice diluted in a liquid at a specific concentration. The
culture would be monitored for growth or reaction to the
antibiotics. Different types and quantities of antibiotics were
mixed and added to the Bacillus Anthracis cultures. Typically,
the samples were completed in a four to six hour time period.

- After the test results were Yecorded 11 samplQQ were deqi-royerq

f o R R RS

e’ sams L.ay .'Oj‘

e e R

HeoCd

[:::::::] has not participated or used dry

for Racillus Anthracis or any other organism.

7/ing techniques
has not utilized
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a 1yophilizer] |has no experience or training in
laboratory drying technigues. was unable to provide names

of an%one with experience using a lyophilizer or drying techniques.

, was not familiar with the location of stored samples of
dried Bacillus Anthracis.

was unclear if the Bacillug Anthracis used

for research was fully characterized. |believes the

Bacillus Anthracis was most likely fully characterized, since it

was identified as a

unfamiliar with the origins of the Bacillus Anthracis used in her
The samples were provided to[::]kw'Bruce Ivins.

| |was familiar with one person,l |

, with expertise in] |

learned of| | by reading research materials and
books on the subject.

[:::::::::]had no first hand knowledge of bacterial
contamination at USAMRIID. However,[ | réad in a research paper
of one incident of bacterial contamination at USAMRIID. The paper
indicated a visiting scientist died at USAMRIID as a result of

worked in building at USAMRIID. [::] was
assigned office] |in the staff area adjacent to the

Iconducted research in laboratory

space within the Divigion. | could not recall the
room numbers of the 1aborator;esj | nFT 732~ hoth level II and

level III laboratory space within the Division.

| did not conduct research i

[would go to building only to

| has not been 1T the hot areas of building

|nas not been in the walk-in cooler, room of building

| does not know what is stored in room was not aware of

anyone "piggy-backing" into hot areas at USAMRIID. [::::::::]wnas
unable to provide information on visiting scientists inside the hot
areas, since[ ]| had not been in the hot areas.

was unaware of anyone removing select agents

from the ROt zone.- Tf someons wanted. to remove select agents-from
the hot zone,[ ] identified three possible methods to remove
the agents from the hot zone. First, someone could pass the select

agent through the "Pass Box". The "Pass Box" is utilized to pass
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laboratory notebooks from the hot zone to the clean zone. The
notebook inside the hot zone is placed inside the box. The box
door is closed and UV lights inside the box are turned on. After
the UV Creatment, the notebook is removed from the box on the clean
side. Second, someone could carry the select agent through the
decontamination shower. After showering, the individual could hide
the select agent material in their street cloths before exiting the
decontamination area. Third, an individual could place the select
agent inside the autoclave from the hot zone. A person could place
a select agent inside the autoclave, but not turn it on. Once
through the decontamination shower, the person coculd open the
autoclave on the clean side and remove the select agent.

[:::::::] was unaware of anyone indicating they might make
a select agent for use in some improper fashion. l:;;;lwas unaware
of anyone with access and the ability to create o le dangerous
biological agents, which expressed hostile attitudes toward any
political organization, the media or others.[ | was not aware of
any persons believed to be or suspected of possiblyv being
associated with the mailings of anthrax 1etters.[:f:] could not
identify anyone[::jihas worked with that was lax in handling
dangerous items or inappropriately interested in agents that could
be turned into harmful agents.

[:::::::] was not aware of anyone at USAMRIID interested
in gaining access to anthrax or any other biological or chemical

agents. has no ideas on how to prepare dried Bacillus
Anthracis and send it through the mail. [ is unaware of anyone
which expressed a speg est in being able to get around
forensic techniques. | has no ties or associates with ties
to the Trenton, New Jersey or other areas of New Jersev.

was at the time of the anthrax mailings. E::%] as no

knowledge of anycne traveling to New Jersey during September or
October of 2001.

The | | laboratory maintained basic
standard operating procedures (SOP) for decontamination of
laboratory work areas. The SOP for basic decontamination of Level
IT and IIT laboratories were similar. The SOP directed workers to
use a ten percent bleach solution to clean surfaces. Also, workers
=IE d' rected to L.u..fn O“l U'\/ 1.|.3ht_ bOu..CCES Ou. t.u.e Toom ce...ll'lg al‘lu.
ngide the hoods.- = ' ) : '

indicated paraformaldehyde or glutaraldehyder
fumigation were not used in[f%]‘area at USAMRIID. However

~1 N

oo
2
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observed on several occasions small areas sealed off inside
building 1425. The sealed off areas were marked with warning signs

indicating fumigation was taking place. Typicall the fumigation
of laboratory areas was conducted on Fridays. [:::%ézzi] was not
sure if the virology areas were ever fumigated, as did not go
into the virology area.

[:::::::;lutilized glass or metal containers at USAMRIID.
[:::]does not reca using or observing plastic storage containers,

such as sterilite boxes, at USAMRIID.

was not aware of any unofficial or off the
record research conducted at USAMRIID. recorded all of

research in laboratory notebooks. [ [Turmed in all completed
notebooks into the laboratory librarian.

has not purchased or used pre-stamped envelopes
like the ones used in the anthrax mailings|| has no knowledge

of pre-stamped envelopes being available or for sale at USAMRIID.

However, the pre-stamped envelopes may have been sold at the U.S.

Post Office on the grounds of USAMRIID.

did not handle any of the anthrax-laced letters
sent to USAMRIID.| |has not conducted analytlcal work on the
evidence in the anthrax investigation.

| |did not know who | __JL Was|

| does not recall obserwingd] | at USAMRIID

or elsewhere.| 1nd1cated[:::]was not a member of the
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[egen

~3 "

Date of transeription 11/26/2003 .

on 02/27/2004, | date of birth

| | socia ] [ home address
T | was ingerviewed at| [place of Q

employment, | |
After being advised of the identibty of the interviewing agents and

the nature of the interview, | |provided the following
~information:

| | provided the following overview of
educational and career experience:

)

SERIALIZED , [

D

MAR 08 274

! Lh
Investigation on 02/27/2004 at I |

File # 279A-WF-222936- USAMRIID 279A-WF-222936 -LEAD ‘gate dictated n/a
by  SA and SA| |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL 1t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and il contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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If never interviewed:

1.

Obtain details on’ education, specializations, nature of
work at each laboratory of employment; details on work
with biological organisms (particularly Bacillus
anthracis (Ba)).

Answexr: Covered above. | |has never worked with
any virulent form of Ba.l | has worked with

the Sterns(vaccine) strain of Ba during the normal

course of[::] immunization duties.

Determine whether any work with Ba was on the living
organism or only with components such as toxin, DNA, etc.

Answer: | | has never worked with any virulent
strain of anthrax, only the vaccine strain used for
immunizing USAMRIID employees.

Obtain details on all projects involving Ba including
identification of contracts, subcontractors, lab
assistants, whether the work involved spores or just
vegetative cells, strains used, specifically how the Ba
was grown, storage technique and all storage locations,
distribution to any other researchers.

Answer: Although| has nevel;n_SALg1:;:lggagi_g;n_,a,;[;).x__|
science driven projects involving Ba

agreed to identifyl [Division
coworkersd

Have you ever used the modified G sporulation media?
When, on what organism and strain, where was it stored?
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Answer:| I has never worked with any form of
anthrax created using modified G sporulation media.

What type of culture technique did you use? Was it
single colony or multiple colony culture technique? If
you used both, what time-frames did you use each?

Answer has never cultured any form of Ba.

Identify any work involving the drying of Ba. Was a
lyophilizer used? What was the specific technigue? Are
any samples of dried Ba still maintained? Were high
resolution images collected?

Answer:l Ihas never dried any form of Ba and
has never used a lyophilizer.

Were the strains used fully characterized? Where ‘did
they originate, and where have they been disseminated? If
in was Ames, did it come from Bruce Ivins or

Answer:| |has never worked with any form of
virulent anthrax(characterized or uncharacterized) .

Identify any persons who have expertise in weaponization
techniques, spore production, lyophilizing. Is there
anyone else we should talk to about the above issues?

Answer: does not know of any individuals with
the above listed expertise.

Tdentify any areas of USAMRIID which had problems with
bacterial contamination, particularly [ ] suites.

Answer:| |never heard about any issues of
bacterial cross contamination in any area of USAMRIID but
did note that in 1999 a USAMRIID employee,
had an accidental needIe stick and may have been exposed
to a virulent strain of anthrax.| |




[y

FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95)

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID

" Continmation of FD-302 of

10.

T 11,

12.

13.

14.

. N

oo

~5 O

@

, 02/27/2008 4

,0

Identify the areas routinely used by the employee (use
floor plans).

Answer:l | gpent almost _all of
USAMRIID in Building | rooms

RGN

2

oo

remembers going into Building]

Determine if the person used the hot areas of building

Was the walk-in cooler, room[ _ | used? Who was
observed using the walk-in cooler? Do you know what was bé
stored there? biC

Answer:L___T_______Ldid_ngt_gggduct work in the hot areas
of building was uanfff:ﬁf the

existence of a walk-in cooler in room

Did people '"piggy-back" in and out of the hot areas at
USAMRIID? Were visiting scientists taken into the hot
areas by USAMRIID researchers?

Answer: | lstated that[::] cannot remember ever
witnessing anyone "piggybacking" into the BL3 area at
USAMRIID, but did remember individuals "piggybacking" in
the general access doors of Building 1425.

How could someone remove Select Agents from the hot areas
covertly? Identify any individuals who attempted this.

Answer: believes the person would need to
conceal the sample of select agent in clothing in order
to make it out of the BL3 area. After leaving the BL3
areg did not know how the person would remove
the sample from the building.

Are you. aware of anyone who said they might make a Select
Agent for use in some improper fashion?

Answer: could not identify anyone who said‘
they might make a select agent for subversgive reasons.
[ | did recall the FBI arresting several
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veterinary technicians in 1998 for manufacturing drugs

"using USAMRIID equipment and raw materials.

Are you aware of any persons with the access and ability
to create or handle dangerous biological agents who
expressed hostile attitudes toward any political
organization, the media, or others?

Answer: No

Are there any persons you believe to be or suspect of
posgibly being associated with the mailings of the
anthrax letters? Who and why?

Answer: No

Are there any people with whom you have worked who were
lax in handling dangerous items or inappropriately
interested in agents that could be turned into harmful
agents?

Answer: No

Was there anyone at USAMRIID who was rumored to be
interested in gaining access to anthrax or any other
biological or chemical agents or the means to produce
them without a specific need or -responsibility to do so?
Answer: No

How would you go about preparing dried Ba and sending it
through the mail?

-Answer: had no idea of how someone would
prepare dried Ba and send it through the mail.

Are you aware of anyone who expressed a special interest
in being able to get around forensic techniques?

Answer: No
Do you or any of your associates have any personal or

professional association with Trenton, New Jersey,
Princeton or other areas of New Jersey?
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Angswer: NoO

Did you or any of your associates travel to New Jersey in
September or Octcber 2001? ‘Do you recall where you were
during that time period?

Answer: NO.H Hoes not believel |has ever

been in NT remembers driving to
in |of but does not recall traveling

through New Jersey.

Are there SOPs for decontamination of Class II and Class
III biosafety cabinets in your work areas? What are
they?

Answer: | | remembers an SOP that had been
established for decontamination of the suites after a
"hot" :mummmmmmm_uf USAMRIID
by the never )
used this SOP and stated that it was only to be

instituted if a "hot" person was quarantined and removed
from the| |suites.

Has paraformaldehyde or glutaraldehyde fumigation been
employed in the [ | areas? When?

Answer: has no knowledge of this process.

Have vou ever smelled bacterial decontamination agents in
the[ ] suites? ‘

Answer:l |has never smelled bleach, a common
bacterial decontamination chemical, at USAMRIID but does
remenmber a distinct decontamination smell routinely
coming from a specific area where lab study monkeys were
being disposed of in an incinerator. | |also
remembers the smell coming from the labs where the monkey
related research had taken place and were subsequently
being cleaned and decontaminated.| | stated the
smell reminded[::]'of, "fresh green beans in summer
time".

Have you ever used plastic storage containers, such as
sterilite boxes, for storage of your materials at
USAMRIID? If so, how, where and when were they
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purchased? By whom? Did you ever notice any such
storage boxes missing?

Answer:| | remembers using thick clear plastic

boxes that were approximately 8" X 12" X 6". |

remembers that the boxes had metal safety locks with
rubber gaskets that created an air tight seal.

Are you aware of any work being conducted with Ba or its
gsimulants which wasg unofficial or not recorded?

Answer: No

Was all of your work recorded in lab notebooks? Where
are they stored?

Angwer: stated that before the mid 1990s all
of the USAMRIID immunization records were exhaustively
documented by employees in lab boocks. After the mid
1990s USAMRIID switched to and now uses a computerized
immunization record keeping system that now tracks all
immunization records.

Did you ever purchase pre-stamped envelopes like the ones
used in the mailings for your own use or for anyone else?
If so, did you ever give them to anyone else? Where were
the envelopes stored?

Answer: No

Did you ever use any of the vending machines in Frederick
to purchase pre-stamped envelopes? If so, which machine
and when?

Answer: No

Did you personally handle any of the anthrax-laced
letters or envelopes? If so, when, what rocoms, who else
was present?

Answer: No

Did you do any analytical work on the evidence in this
case? Get details.
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Answer: No

Did you know who| was prior to

Answer: Yes

Do you recall ever seeing in USAMRIID? 1If so, what
parts of which building did you see[ | in?

Answer: | |would routinely see] | when
[ |work area (previously

identified) for immunization agai riety of select
agents. | |stated that would routinely
run into immunization compliance problems due to the fact

that] |
| [remembers | [ ranting and raving

specifically about| | and| | non compliance issues.
[ istated that once an employee became non
compliant| [ immediate supervisor was notified.

| |fell so far behind that
| [department had| | access

into'theL_rJ:éulngi turned off during the| |
Soon after access badge was turned off] |
' |

| [~ Onc Was_compliant,

1_________T___Jacﬁess was turned back on. |
remembers being immunized against| |

Do you recall seeingl |inside USAMRIID after[::::::]

I — | If so, was escorted? What

kind of badge was wearing and using? When did you see
Where did go ingide USAMRIID?
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Answer:| |le in| |
and has no knowledge of activities after that

date.

Did you ever let[:::::::]"piggy-back" into any areas with
you? What areas and when?

Answer: No

Did you ever see[::::::].taking any equipment to a place
where[:] could use it unocbserved?

Answer: No

What did work with at USAMRIID?

Answer:| |was not sure exactly what did
at USAMRIID. | | knows that | | was a

[/ and did a lot[ffszfjalizing. | |

always remembers seeing in the hallways with a
cup of coffee in hand talking to other people.

Did you ever see[::::::] working with bacterial cultureg
or lyophilizers?

Answer: No

Did ever remove Oor borrow any equipment from
USAMRIID? Didl |ever try to obtain discarded lab
equipment?

Answer: | |was not aware of any equipment
related issues surrounding

Did you ever seel | near rhe walk-in cooler, room
in the hot side of

AnswerJ stated that was only in buildin
|l onl | occagions to

| did not specifically

remember any walk in cooler in building

Did[:::::::]ever ask you for any isolates, equipment, or
access to any USAMRIID locations?

oo
<
(@]

[}
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Answer: No

Do you know wherq::::::::]stored samples and materials?
Answer: No

with from prior research or employment? What were
they~

Are Efﬁ aware of any samples[::::::]nmy have brought

Answer: No

Did ever discuss experiences inl |
Details?
Answer: Not that| | remembers . | luas

aware that

Didl |talk about[::] discussions with

or| |Details?

Answer:| |does not know who| |or| |

are and has never heard of either person.

Did[::::::] make any references to killing people?
Answer: No ‘

Do you recall [:::::] complaining about any political
issues or other issues, particularly involving senators
or media personnel?

Answer: No

Were there any conversations in which[::::::]nﬁntioned
scenarios involving bioweapons and how to create them?
Did[__Jever mention the idea of mailing anthrax?
Answer: No

Did[::::::l ever mention ways to avoid forensic detection
in bioweapons casges?

Answer: No
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19. Do you know if[::::::] had any connections in New Jersey?
At Princeton?
Answer: No
20. Didl::::::] ever recommend any books to you as good books
to read? What were they? Do you still have them?
Answer: NoO
21. Do_vou know if[::::::]ever visited the
Answer | |has never heard of|
and did not know the location ofl |
22. Do you know with whomL_______Jsocialized\or gpent time
with at work? - Can you identify any of| |
Answer:| |remembers| spendj i ith
| while at USAMRIID.
does not know who | | socialized with outside work
but remembers thatl | who
was also employed at USAMRIID. | [thinks|
23, What, if anything, do you know about activities
' after|:| left USAMRIID?
Answer:l |has no idea of what[::::::] was doing
after| |left USAMRIID.
24, Did you ever attend any presentations given by[::::::::]
Do you recall any controversial issues being discussed?
Answer: No
has anyone made

25.

any comments to you apboutl I or about having given
access to certain areas or to BRa?

Answer§ No
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26. Is there anything we have not asked you that you could
tell us which could be related tc the anthrax letter
mailings?

Answer: No

| |then went on to say thaq::;:]does not believe
that]| ] had anything to do with the mailing of the
anthrax letters and does not believel could kill
anyone.

If interviewee hosted foreign visiting scientists:

| | stated that never hosted a foreign
visiting scientist while employed at USAMRIID Therefore
the listed questions were not asked of

If interviewee was an| |member:
1. |Did| | spend time with |the|
Answer
2. What conversations do you remember having with]
Answer |does not remember ever having any
_conversations with |
3. Were you aware of any political issues | |
| | which] [ was

involved in?

Answer: No
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IAnswerzl Inever attTnded|
Answer: No
Answer: No
Answer: No
Answer: No
Answer: No
Answer: No

[sxen

1
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Date of transcription 01/15/2004

\kdate of birth | |

Social Security chﬁﬁﬁf‘Nﬁﬁﬁbﬂ I, who resides at| |
telephone number

l
H [and who 1s currently an | [
|, was

interviewed,| |
Resident Agency of the FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION. er

being advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and the
nature of the 1nterv1ew, |provided the following
information:

| worked in a laboratory at USAMRIID,

1 no WOI. w1 acl u
anthracis (BTi:f:::::r_J was trained to work with BA, but was never
required to. was aware that "tons of BA samples" came in

after September 11, 2001; however [ |never handled any of them.

[:::::::]never used the modified G sporulation media.

v’{::::::::]did not grow active cultures and, therefore, did
not use any culture techniques.

be
b7C

When_asked if the strains of BA used were fully
characterized, said that[::]diq,not know and again
reiterated tha ever worked with BA.

did not know BRUCE;IVINS-

stated that most of the professors who worked at
USAMRIID have expertise in weaponization techniaues. spore

production, and lyophilizing. [ ]listed

Investigation on 12/24/2003 at
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by SA
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personally knew who had expertise in weaponization techniques and
spore production of BA.

[:::::::] was shown_a co of the floor plans for buildings ¢
1425 and 1412 of USAMRIID. identified the| | area L7
located on the] | floor plan, as the area wherel |
worked. When asked to identify any areas of USAMRIID which had
oblems with bacterial contamination,| |stated the only ones
| was aware of would have taken place in| |said

| [pever used the hot areas of
building 1412 and| | was never on the floor.

sai t people did piggyback in and out of some
areas at USAMRIID, but had no knowledge about the hot areas. b6
was surprised at how easy it was to get in and out of the b7C
building. | | believes the facility is "not that secure".
| | said that people who are cross training between virology
and bacteriology had access to both areas and the security soldiers
had access to everywhere.

When asked how someone could remove select agents from
the hot areas covertly[ |} said[_]had never been in the labs,
but[ ] thought it would be easy and that people could possibly
pipette it into a tube. | is not aware of any individuals
who attempted this. '

E:::::::]is not aware of anyone who said they might make a
select agent for use in some improper fashion.

E::::::] is not aware of anyone with the access and
ability to create or handle dangerous biological agents, who
expressed hostile attitudes towards any political organization, the
media, or others.

[:::::::](ioes not know any person that[::]believes to be,
or suspects of, possibly being associated with the mailings of the

anthrax letters.
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[::::::] did not know of anyone at USAMRIID who was
rumored to be interested in gaining access to anthrax or any other
biological or chemical agents, or the means to produce them without
a specific need or responsibility to do so.

[::::::]had no idea how to go about preparing dried BA
and sending it through the mail.

is not aware of anyone who expressed a special
interest in being able to get around forensic techniques.

When asked if[:]cm'any of[::] associates have any
personal or professional association with Trenton, Princeton, or
other areas of New Jersev.| E stated that]

| but [ |did not

have access to any hot areas.

[:::::::]said that neither[:::;:g any of[::] associates
r or

traveled to New Jersey in Septembe Ctober, 2001.

was asked if there are Standard Operating
Pracedures (Q0OD] forl ]

<

When asked if [:]had ever smelled batfffffi]
said

decontamination agents in the virology suites,
not know, as[__]had not been in there; however, you could smell
autoclaves at work near those areas.

did
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When asked ifl had ever used plastic storage
containerg, such as Sterilite boxes, for storage of materials at
USA?RIID, stated had and that most of the time it was
foxr |

[::::::::]is not aware of any work being conducted with BA
or its simulants, which was unofficial or not recorded.

said all oﬂ |work was recorded in lab
notebooks, which are stoxed)| |

never purchased pre-stamped envelopes like the
ones used in the mailings for| | own use or for anyone else,
because[ __]did not do mailings foy | never used
any of the vending machines in Frederick to purchase pre-stamped
envelopes.[::::::fijjpurchased ktamps at a store near home.

[::;:;:] said[::]did not personally handle any of the
ace

anthrax 1 etters or envelopes.

| |did know whol_ |
__T-f

saw !at USAMRIID on a
weekly basis in| J and in some of the hallways in the rest of
the building.l | saw very regularlyv. Sometimest%:::::::]
was escorted and other times was not. | not aware of
what type of badgeE::]was wearing and using. was in many
different areas inside USAMRIID.

[:::::::] did not recall ever letting piggyback
into any areas with[ ]

[:::::::] did not ever see taking any equipment out

of USAMRIID or moving equipment to a place whers could use it
unobserved, with the exception of] |

was aware that| | worked with anthrax at
USAMRIID, It was common knowleddge that | |
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[:::::::]never saw working with bacterial cultures

or lyophilizers.

was not aware of[::::::] ever removing or
borrowing any equipment from USAMRIID, or ever trying to obtain
discarded lab equipment.

When asked £ |had ever seen near the 7;
| room  in the hot side of building | bre
riﬂgi:ed| | may have, but does not remember. However1 Fid see

in the hallways a 1lot.

saidl[::::::] never asked for any isolates b8
equipment, or access to any USAMRIID locations. Everything [::j:::] 7

had access to,[:::::::] did as well.

[:::::::] said there was lots of public relations woxk
going on at USAMRIID and people from all over the world were given

tours of some of the suites.

[:::::::] did not know where stored samples or
materials, but stated that there are storage areas all over

USAMRIID.

is not aware of any samplei:::::::]nmy have
brought with from prior research or employment.
| |said that[::::::]never discussedl
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| [ |never heard:l make any reference to:
I:l did not recall: ever complaining about any

political issues or other issues, particularly involving Senators
or media personnel.

| |said| |never mentioned ways to avoid
e

forensic ection in bio-weapons cases.

did not know if had any connections in
New Jersey or at Princeton.

[ | does not know if I:lever visited the

|:| does not know with who socialized or
spent time with at work. When asked if Imy_]_ 1identify any of
[ | said [[] never saw ith| |
| is clatware thatl |lived at| |
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[::::::::]does not know anything about| |activities

| had heard about 4 [

which involved a suspicious type package, buf{ | is unaware if it

could be related to the anthrax letter mailings, | |

[::::;:] was not aware if any of the visitors were given
access to any hot suites or any locations where live, virulent BA
was stored or utilized, but was aware that many visitors did go
through those areas.

said that all the visitors coming through[::::]
area were escorted at all times and were never left in the lab
alone. | | said that oﬂ[:::]tours, there was never any
opportunity during the visits for the visitors_to have removed
samples from USAMRIID without being observed. [ Jsaid that
many people on staff participated in or assisted with visits.

When asked if any of the visitOfg_madg_fny requests to
obtain samples of any type from USAMRIID, said they did not
but many of them wanted of pictures and literature.
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described a picture of the BA spore, which had been enlarged many
hundred times,

said that none of[:::]visitors showed any
particular interest in anthrax, the Ames strain, weaponization
techniques, or lyophilizing methods.

[:::::::]mms unaware if any of the visitors to USAMRIID
had access to a lyophilizer while they were there. [ ]said
the visitors]| | at USAMRIID did not work or use
any rooms at the facility.

[::::::] said there were not any foreign visitors ever
observed 1In the possesgion of pre-stamped envelopes like the ones
used in the mailings. E:::::;:Tsaid that none of the visitors ever
asked about locations iIn Frederick where they could purchase
stamped envelopes for personal use during their visits.

said that none of the visitorsl
ever showed any anti-American sentiments during thelr visit.

| | gaid that did spend time with

[::::::::]Ihad many conversations with[:::::::] but none

were alarming and all were work related.

| |is not aware of any political issues,l |
| | which[ T was
involved in but was aware that i1t was always a problem getting
funding.
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[ |could not think of any other information about
Ll interactionms with: which might potentially relate
to the case.
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